
SCOTTISH BORDERS  LICENSING 
BOARD

FRIDAY 23RD MARCH 2018
A MEETING of the SCOTTISH BORDERS  LICENSING BOARD will be held in COMMITTEE 

ROOMS 2 AND 3, COUNCIL HEADQUARTERS, NEWTOWN ST BOSWELLS on FRIDAY, 23 

MARCH 2018 at 10.00 am.

N McKINLAY
Clerk to the Licensing Board
16 March 2018

BUSINESS

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Order of Business 

3. Declarations of Interest 

4. Minute (Pages 7 - 8)
Minute of Meeting of 19 January 2018 for approval.  (Copy attached.)

5. Licences dealt with under Delegated Powers (Pages 9 - 16)
(Copy attached.)

6. Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005: 

(a)  Section 20: Application for Premises Licence  (Pages 17 - 28)
Consider the following application for Grant/Provisional Grant of Premises Licence 
(applicants cited to attend.)(Copies attached.)

T J Morris Limited Home Bargains
Stirling Street
Galashiels
(Provisional)

Licensed hours applied for:
ON SALE OFF SALE
None Monday to Sunday 

10.00 a.m. – 10.00 p.m. 
Representations received:
Police Scotland - none.
Licensing Standards Officer - none.
Health - none.
Other - none.

Layout plan will be on display at the meeting or alternatively is available to view in 
the Licensing Unit, Council Headquarters during office hours.

Public Document Pack



(b)  Section 29:  Application for Variation of Premises Licence (Pages 29 - 70)
Consider the following applications for Variation of Premises Licence (applicants 
cited to attend.) (Copies attached.)

(i) Aldi Stores Limited Aldi
King Street
Galashiels

Amendments to operating plan and layout plan*:

 Increase in capacity from 24.75 square metres to 29.0067 square metres 
 Removal of seasonal variation 

Representations received:
Police Scotland - none.
Licensing Standards Officer - none.
Health - none.
Other - none.

*Layout plan will be on display at the meeting or alternatively is available to view in 
the Licensing Unit, Council Headquarters during office hours.

(ii) Stobo Castle Health Spa Ltd Stobo Castle Health Spa
Stobo

Amendments to operating plan:

 Change Core Hours

PROPOSED ON SALE CURRENT ON SALE
11.00am – 12.00midnight Sunday 12.30pm – 11.00pm Sunday
11.00am – 12.00midnight Mon to Wed11.00am – 11.00pm Mon to Wed
11.00am – 1.00am Thurs to Sat 11.00am – 11.00pm Thurs to Sat

PROPOSED OFF SALE CURRENT OFF SALE
11.00am – 10.00pm Sunday 12.30pm – 10.00pm

 Change seasonal demand to YES with explanation as per Licensing Board 
Policy   

 Addition of activities within and outwith core hours: conference facilities; bar   
  meals; receptions etc; club or other group meetings; and televised sports
 Include restaurant facilities and recorded music outwith core hours
 Addition of activities within core hours: live performance; theatre; films; and 

gaming
 Change explanation in respect of outwith core hours entries in column 4
 Change explanation at 5(f) regarding other activities
 Change terms of children and young persons access

Representations received:
Police Scotland - none.
Licensing Standards Officer - none.
Health - none.
Other – none.

(iii) Lidl UK GmbH Lidl UK GmbH



31-33 Sheddon Park Road
Kelso

Amendments to operating plan and layout plan*:

 the inclusion of a seasonal variation to allow for an increased capacity 

of alcohol display for the period 1 December each year until 2 January 
of the following year; and  

 increase in the capacity of alcohol display area from 41.80m2 to 
45.28m2 (non-seasonal), with the seasonal variation to increase this 
area to 54.82m2 between 1 December each year and 2 January the 
following year.

Representations received:
Police Scotland - none.
Licensing Standards Officer - none.
Health - none.
Other - none.

*Layout plan will be on display at the meeting or alternatively is available to 
view in the Licensing Unit, Council Headquarters during office hours.

(c)  Section 56: Application for Occasional Licence (Pages 71 - 78)
Consider application for Occasional Licence (applicant cited to attend.)  (Copies 
attached.)

Malcolm Cooper WG Sports Complex
(Former Auld Baths)
Bath Street
Hawick 

Saturday 14 April 2018, 11.00am – 9.00pm – Orange March.

Representations received:
Police Scotland - attached
Licensing Standards Officer - attached.
Health - none.
Other - none.

7. Items likely to be Taken in Private 
Before proceeding with the private business, the following motion should be approved:

“That under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government 9Scotland) Act 1973 the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 
7A to the aforementioned Act”

8. Minute (Pages 79 - 80)
Private Section of Minute of meeting of 19th January 2018 for approval  (Copy attached.)

9. Any other items previously circulated 

10. Any other items which the Convener decides are Urgent 

Membership of Committee:- Councillors J. Brown, J. Greenwell (Convener), D. Paterson, 
N. Richards, S. Scott, R. Tatler, E. Thornton-Nicol, G. Turnbull and T. Weatherston



Please direct any enquiries to:
Fiona Henderson  tel: 01835 826502   e-mail: fhenderson@scotborders.gov.uk

mailto:fhenderson@scotborders.gov.uk


MINUTE of MEETING of the SCOTTISH BORDERS 
LICENSING BOARD held in Committee Rooms 2 & 3, Council 
Headquarters, Newtown St Boswells on Friday 19 January 
2018 at 10.00 a.m. 

Present:- Councillors J. Greenwell (Convener), J. Brown, D. Paterson, N. Richards, S. 
Scott, R. Tatler, E. Thornton-Nicol, G. Turnbull.

Apologies:- Councillors T. Weatherston. 
In Attendance:- Managing Solicitor (Property and Licensing), Licensing Team Leader, 

Licensing Standards and Enforcement Officers (Mr I. Tunnah and Mr M. 
Wynne), Democratic Services Officer (F. Henderson), Inspector Hodges, PC 
T. Ray - Police Scotland.

1.0 MINUTE
1.1 The Minute of Meeting of 15 December 2017 had been circulated.

DECISION
APPROVED. 

2.0 LICENCES DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS
2.1 For Members’ information there had been circulated copies of a list of licences dealt with 

under delegated powers for the period 2 December 2017 – 10 January 2018.   

DECISION
NOTED. 

URGENT BUSINESS
Under Section 50B(4)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, the Chairman was 
of the opinion that the item dealt with in the following paragraph should be considered at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency, in view of the need to make an early decision.

3.0  BELHAVEN PUB CHAIN
3.1 Members were asked to consider an e-mail from agents acting on behalf of the Belhaven 

pub chain requesting if the Board would consider granting additional hours outwith its 
normal policy core hours on Saturday, 19 May 2018, the day of the Royal Wedding.  It was 
noted that the majority of premises in the Board’s area already had on sale hours until 1.00 
am on a Saturday and the wedding would take place during the day.

DECISION
AGREED that normal core hours within the Board’s policy until 1.00 am were 
sufficient for the date in question and any applications for extended hours beyond 
that time would be considered on their individual merits.

PRIVATE BUSINESS
4.0 DECISION

AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed in 
the Appendix to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part I of Schedule 7A to the Act.

SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS

5.0 LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005: SECTION 84A
The Board agreed to suspend the personal Licence held by Mr Yule for a period of 6 
months.

The meeting concluded at 10:15 a.m. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



SCOTTISH BORDERS LICENSING BOARD
LICENCES ISSUED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS

8 February 2018 - 13 March 2018

NAME OF APPLICANT LICNTYPE LICDETAILS VENUE
The Co-operative Group Food Ltd SEC29V Minor Variation - Reduction in Capacity Jewellers Wynd ,  Je
[...]
 Of Buccleuch's
Foxhounds Supporters Club

OCCVOL Occasional Licence - End of Season Supper
Saturday 10 March 2018   7.30pm - 12.00midnight

Village Hall,  Midlem 

Allanton Village Hall OCCVOL Occasional Licence - Concert
Saturday 24 March 2018   7.00pm - 10.00pm

Allanton Village Hall , Allanton

Ancrum Defibrillator Group OCCVOL Occasional Licence - Fundraising Night
Saturday 10 March 2018   6.30pm - 10.00pm

Ancrum Village Hall , Ancrum 

Cockburnspath Village Hall
Committee

OCCVOL Occasional Licence - Quiz Night
Friday 9 March 2018  6.30pm - 11.30pm

Cockburnspath Village Hall,   Cockburnspath

Gavinton Village Hall Committee OCCVOL Occasional Licence - Quiz Night
Friday 23 March 2018   7.00pm - 11.30pm

Village Hall ,  Gavinton

Hawick Amateur Operatic Society OCCVOL Occasional Licence - Amateur Operatic Production
Monday 12 to Friday 16 March 2018  7.00pm - 10.00pm
Saturday 17 March 2018  1.30pm - 4.00pm and 7.00pm -
10.30pm

Hawick Town Hall, Hawick

Lodge Kelso And Tweed No 58 OCCVOL Occasional Licence - Lodge Meeting
Saturday 14 April 2018   4.30pm - 11.30pm

Masonic Hall , 11 Shedden Park Road , Kelso 

Lodge Kelso And Tweed No 58 OCCVOL Occasional Licence - Inaugural Meeting of Provincial
Grand Lodge
Saturday 31 March 2018   4.00pm - 11.00pm

Tait Hall,  Kelso 

MacArts OCCVOL Occasional Licence - Quiz Night
Thursday 8 March 2018   6.00pm - 11.00pm

Mac Arts Centre,  Galashiels

P
age 13



Machu Picchu OCCVOL Occasional Licence - Quiz Night
Friday 9 March 2018   7.30pm - 1.30pm

Smith Memorial Hall,   Darnick 

Midlem Village Hall OCCVOL Occasional Licence - Old Time Dance
Saturday 3 March 2018   7.00pm - 11.30pm

Village Hall,  Midlem 

Stichill Village Hall Committee OCCVOL Occasional Licence - Quiz Night
Friday 23 March 2018   6.00pm - 12.00midnight

Stichill Village Hall, Stichill

Teviothead Village Hall OCCVOL Occasional Licence - Folk Music Concert
Saturday 24 March 2018   7.00pm - 11.30pm

Teviothead Village Hall , Teviothead

Trinity Primary S
[...]
bH, 31/33 Shedden Park Road, Kelso

Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005, section 20(2)(b)(i)

Question 1

STATEMENT REGARDING ALCOHOL BEING SOLD ON PREMISES/OFF PREMISES OR BOTH

(a) Will alcohol be sold for consumption solely ON the premises? NO

(b) Will alcohol be sold for consumption solely OFF the premises? YES

(c) Will alcohol be sold for consumption both ON and OFF the premises? NO

Question 2

STATEMENT OF CORE TIMES WHEN ALCOHOL WILL BE SOLD FOR CONSUMPTION ON
PREMISES

Day ON Consumption

Opening time Terminal hour

Monday N/A N/A

Tuesday N/A N/A

Wednesday N/A N/A

Thursday N/A N/A

Friday N/A N/A

Saturday N/A N/A

Sunday N/A N/A

Page 63

tthomson_4
Text Box
Current



Question 3

STATEMENT OF CORE TIMES WHEN ALCOHOL WILL BE SOLD FOR CONSUMPTION OFF
PREMISES

Day OFF Consumption

Opening time Terminal hour

Monday 10.00am 10.00pm

Tuesday 10.00am 10.00pm

Wednesday 10.00am 10.00pm

Thursday 10.00am 10.00pm

Friday 10.00am 10.00pm

Saturday 10.00am 10.00pm

Sunday 10.00am 10.00pm

Question 4

SEASONAL VARIATIONS

Does the applicant intend to operate according to seasonal demand NO

*If YES – provide details

Question 5

PLEASE INDICATE THE OTHER ACTIVITIES OR SERVICES THAT WILL BE PROVIDED ON
THE PREMISES IN ADDITION TO SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

COL. 1

(a) Activity

COL. 2

Please
confirm

YES/NO

COL. 3

To be provided during
core licensed hours –
please confirm YES/NO

COL. 4

Where activities are also to
be provided outwith core
licensed hours please
confirm YES/NO

Accommodation N/A N/A N/A

Conference facilities N/A N/A N/A

Restaurant facilities N/A N/A N/A

Bar meals N/A N/A N/A

(b) Activity

Social functions
including:

Please
confirm

YES/NO

To be provided during
core licensed hours –
please confirm YES/NO

Where activities are also to
be provided outwith core
licensed hours please
confirm YES/NO

Receptions including
weddings, funerals,
birthdays, retirements

N/A N/A N/A

Page 64



etc.

Club or other group
meetings etc.

N/A N/A N/A

(c) Activity

E
[...]
 statement regarding the TIMES during which children and young persons will be
allowed entry

N/A

(e) Provide statement regarding the PARTS of the premises to which children and young
persons will be allowed entry

N/A

Question 7

CAPACITY OF PREMISES

What is the proposed capacity of the premises to which this application relates?

Frontage : Width/Length 23.22 metres x Height 1.80 metres – Total capacity 41.80m²

Page 66



Question 8

PREMISES MANAGER (NOTE: not required where application is for grant of provisional premises
licence)

Personal details

(a) Name

Christopher Anderson

(b) Date of birth

(c) Contact address

(d) Telephone number and e-mail address

(e) Personal licence

Date of issue Name of Licensing Board issuing Reference no. of personal licence

01/09/2009 Scottish Borders Licensing Board SB/LIQ/4581

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 69

tthomson_5
Text Box
Proposed



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75

Agenda Item 6c



Page 76



Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Document is Restricted

Page 83

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minute
	5 Licences dealt with under Delegated Powers
	6a Section 20: Application for Premises Licence
	Item No. 6(a) - Home Bargains, Stirling Street, Galashiels - Op Plan

	6b Section 29:  Application for Variation of Premises Licence
	Item No. 6(b)(i) - Aldi Stores Ltd - Variation - Op Plan Current
	Item No. 6(b)(i)- Aldi Stores Ltd - Variation - Op Plan Proposed
	Item No. 6(b) (ii) - Stobo Castle - Variation - Application
	Item No. 6(b) (ii) - Stobo Castle - Variation - Op Plan Current
	Item No. 6(b)(ii) - Stobo Castle - Variation - Op Plan Proposed
	Item No. 6(b)(iii) - Lidl, Kelso - Variation - Application
	Item No. 6(b) (iii) - Lidl, Kelso - Variation - Op Plan Current
	Item No. 6(b) (iii) - Lidl Kelso - Operating Plan

	6c Section 56: Application for Occasional L

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of Meeting of the SCOTTISH 
BORDERS  LICENSING BOARD held in 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 2 AND 3, COUNCIL 
HEADQUARTERS, NEWTOWN ST 
BOSWELLS on Friday, 23 March 2018 at 
10.00 am

Present:- Councillors J. Greenwell (Convener), N. Richards, S. Scott, R. Tatler, E. 
Thornton-Nicol, T. Weatherston.

Apologies:- Councillors J. Brown, D. Paterson, G. Turnbull. 
In Attendance:- Managing Solicitor (Property and Licensing), Licensing Team Leader, 

Licensing Standards and Enforcement Officers (Mr I. Tunnah and Mr M. 
Wynne), Democratic Services Officer (F. Henderson), Inspector Hodges, PC 
T. Ray - Police Scotland.

1.0 MINUTE
1.1 The Minute of Meeting of 19 January 2018 had been circulated.

DECISION
APPROVED. 

2.0 LICENCES DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS
2.1 For Members’ information there had been circulated copies of a list of licences dealt with 

under delegated powers for the period 8 February 2018 – 13 March 2018.   

DECISION
NOTED. 

3.0 LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005: 
3.1 Section 20:  Application for Premises Licence. The Board considered the      

         following application for the Grant of a Provisional Premises Licence:-

T J Morris Limited  Home Bargains  
Stirling Street   
Galashiels  

 
Licensed hours applied for:
On Sale 
None 

Off Sale 
Monday to Sunday 
10 a.m. – 10 p.m. 

Representations received:
Police Scotland - none
Licensing Standards Officer - none
Health - none
Other - none

 There had been circulated copies of the Application and proposed operating plan.     
 There were no objections and the Licensing Standards and Enforcement Officer advised 

that the premises had held a licence throughout its history.  

Mr David Crank, DWF, Solicitors and Melissa MacLeod, the applicant’s Area Manager 
were present.  Mr Crank advised that Home Bargains currently had 80 stores throughout 



Scotland and operated as a general grocer supplying a wide range of products including 
bakery, clothes, garden supplies and some alcohol.  He advised that his clients current 
licensed premises were situated in Channel Street, Galashiels and they planned to move 
into the new, larger premises in Stirling Street, Galashiels where parking provision would 
be provided for its customers and 15 new members of staff would be employed.  With 
regard to the alcohol, which was limited to beer, lager, wine and Christmas gift packs, 
there were measures in place to control its sale, such as age restriction prompt at the till, 
staff being trained initially and then continually re-trained.  There was always a Manager 
on duty and a check-out manned continually.  It was anticipated that construction work on 
the new premises would be completed by the end of April and following the shop fitting 
would be fully operational in summer 2018.

DECISION
GRANTED.

4.1 Section 29:  Application for Variation of Premises Licence. The Board
         considered the following applications for Variation of Premises Licence:-

Aldi Stores Limited Aldi Stores 
King Street 
Galashiels   

Amendments to Operating Plan and Layout Plan, to include an increase in capacity   
         from 24.75 square metres to 29.0067 square metres and removal of seasonal 
         variation. 

Representations received:
Police Scotland - none
Licensing Standards Officer - none
Health - none
Other - none

There had been circulated copies of the Application, current operating plan and proposed 
operating plan.  The Licensing Standards and Enforcement Officer advised that as a 
result of re-fitting the shop, the area of alcohol had increased slightly and the variation for 
the Festive Period was to be removed.

Mr Niall Hazzard, TLT Solicitors accompanied by the applicant’s Area Manager were 
present.  Mr Hazzard explained that Aldi Stores Limited had undertaken a nationwide 
refurbishment of its stores and the new shelving configuration had resulted in an increase 
in alcohol capacity.  

DECISION
GRANTED.

4.2 Stobo Castle Health Spa Ltd Stobo Castle Health Spa 
Stobo  
Galashiels   

Amendments to Operating Plan to amend core hours. 

There had been circulated copies of the Application, current operating plan and proposed 
operating plan.  The Licensing Standards and Enforcement Officer advised that the 
operating plan had not been updated for some considerable time and the amendments 
were all within the Board’s Policy.

Mr Elliot Winyard, the Designated Premises Manager was present and explained that the 



business had evolved over the last few years and the changes to the existing Operating 
Plan would allow scope for more flexible operation.

DECISION
GRANTED.

4.3 Lidl UK GmbH Lidl UK GmbH 
31-33 Shedden Park Road  
Kelso 

Amendments to Operating Plan and Layout Plan to include seasonal variation to allow for 
an increased capacity of alcohol display for the period 1 December each year until 2 
January of the following year; increase capacity of alcohol display area from 41.80m2 to 
45.28m2  (non-seasonal), with the seasonal variation to increase this area to 54.82m2 

between 1 December each year and 2 January the following year.

Representations received:
Police Scotland - none
Licensing Standards Officer - none
Health - none
Other - none

There had been circulated copies of the Application, current operating plan and proposed 
operating plan.  The Licensing Standards and Enforcement Officer advised that the 
application was for a small increase, which was within policy.

Ms Tracey Broomfield, the applicant’s local representative and Mr Andrew Hunter, 
Solicitor were present.  Mr Hunter explained that the increase was in relation to how the 
alcohol would be displayed all year round and the inclusion of the seasonal variation to 
increase the alcohol between 1 December each year and 2 January the following year. He 
stated that the increase would equate to only 4.2% of the overall floor space in 
comparison to the current 3.9% currently and there were 5 personal licence holders 
employed on the premises with the result that there had been no concerns regarding 
alcohol sales on the premises.

DECISION
GRANTED.
 

5.3 Section 56:  Application for Occasional Licence. 

Malcolm Cooper WG Sports Complex
(Former Auld Baths)
Bath Street
Hawick 

The Board were advised that the application for an Occasional Licence on Saturday, 14 
April 2018 between the hours of 11.00am and 9.00pm for an Orange March had been 
withdrawn

DECISION
NOTED.

PRIVATE BUSINESS
6.0 DECISION

AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed 
in the Appendix to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure 



of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part I of Schedule 7A to the 
Act.

SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS

7.0 MINUTE 
The Board approved the Private Section of Minute of Meeting of 19 January 2018.

The meeting concluded at 10.25 a.m. 


